BRAVO 4.0
Manual Versions
LTC (Lubricate Time Control)
Operation and Maintenance Manual
Translation of original instructions
Manual compiled in accordance
with Directive 2006/42/EC and Directive 2014/34/EU
C2411IE WK 21/24

C2411IE - W
K 21/24
Order example
FIRST EXAMPLE:	 8830000
	� Pump ID: 		  BRAVO 4.0
	� Tank:			   2Kg grease
	� Power supply:		  12Vdc manual
	� Connections:		  1x DIN 43650 1x M12 4pin
SECOND EXAMPLE:	 8836350
	� Pump ID: 		  BRAVO 4.0
	� Tank:			   4Kg grease with follower plate
	� Power supply:		  12Vdc LTC
	� Connections:		  1x DIN 72585 1x M12 4pin
17.	 Spare parts kits and accessories
OPTIONAL
CODE DESCRIPTION
0880104 4 cm³/min pump unit
0880060 0.6- 4 cm³/min adjustable pump unit
0010509 Screw for assembling SMP-SMPM
3134209 Grease filling cartridge kit
3130540 Greaser filter
26
Grease/Grease+Follower plate versions Oil versions
18.	Overall dimensions
GREASE tank VALUE
'A'
GREASE FOLLOWER
PLATE/TANK
VALUE
‘A’ OIL tank VALUE
'A'
2kg tank 257 2kg tank 364 2kg tank 303
4kg tank 364 4kg tank 414 4kg tank 388
6kg tank 414 8kg tank 516 6kg tank 438
10kg tank 516 12kg tank 621 10kg tank 540
14kg tank 621 - - 14kg tank 645
27
C2411IE - W
K 21/24
Before shipping, the pumps are carefully packed in a cardboard box. When transporting and storing the equipment, pay atten-
tion to the orientation indicated on the box. Upon receipt, check the packaging for damage and store the pump in a dry place.
Electrical power supply
Do not do any type of maintenance before unplugging the machine from the power supply. Make sure that no one can start it up
again while maintenance is in progress. All installed equipment (electrical and electronic) must be connected to the earth line.
Flammability
The lubricant generally used in lubrication circuits is not a flammable liquid. However, all necessary related precautions must be
taken to prevent it coming into contact with hot parts or open flames.
Pressure
Before any work is carried out, check that there is no residual pressure in any branch of the lubricating circuit, which could
cause oil splashes when fittings or parts are removed.
Noise level
Pump produces noise, not more than 70 dB(A).
19.	 Handling and transport
20.	Precautions for use
 CAUTION
CAUTION: Warnings about the risks involved in using a lubricant pump should be read carefully. The user must be familiar with
operation through the Operation and Maintenance Manual.
28
GREASE OILS
NLGI ASTM cSt SUS
000 445 – 475 46 213.3
00 400 – 430 70 323
0 355 – 385 100 462.6
1 310 – 340 150 694.2
2 265 – 295 220 1018
For further information on the technical specifications and safety
measures required, see the Product Safety Data Sheet (Directive
93/112/EEC) for the type of lubricant chosen and supplied by the
manufacturer.
320 1480
450 2082